TOLLO LINEAR AB – SWEDEN – DW110385gb-0345-edition2
Movopart M55, M75 and M100
Installation and service manual
Tobbe
Typewritten Text
Tobbe
Typewritten Text

any mishap.
3 TOLLO LINEAR AB – SWEDEN – DW110385gb-0345-edition2 3
Section 2 Type designation system
M F 07 K 20 7 A 00 X • • •
Metric………….….M
Ball guides..………….……..….F
Prism guides....……..……...…G
Profile size………….M100……………..10
                …………..M75………...…..…07
                …………..M55………..……..06
Belt operation…………………………………..…….B
Ball screw + ball nut…….………………..……….…K
Ball screw + composite nut……………………..…..C
Undriven…..…………………..………………..…….N
Screw pitch…….……………………..…5 mm…………….….05
                  …………………………...5.08 mm…………...…..U5
                   ….. ……………………….10 mm………………..10
                   …………………………12.7 mm………..…….....12
                   .……..………….…………20 mm……………..…20
                   ……..…………………..…25 mm.……….………25
                  ……………………………..32 mm………….....…32
Linear movement at belt operation...105 mm………..…….105
                                                       …130 mm………..…….130
                                                      ...176 mm…………..…..176
Tolerance class for ball screws…………………T5……………..……….5
                                                ………………….T7……………..……….7
                                                ………………….T9………………..…….9
Single saddle.………………………………………………………………..………..….A
Double saddle.……………………………………………………………...…..…..…….C
Standard at single saddles..…………………………………………..…………………..……..00
Lc for M100 (c/c distance between two saddles in cm)…………..……………………..35 – 99
Lc for M75 (c/c distance between two saddles in cm)...………….…………………..…25 – 99
Lc for M55 (c/c distance between two saddles in cm)...………….…………………..…20 – 99
Without screw support..……………….……………………………………………………….……..…...X
Single screw support………………………………………………………………………..…….……….S
Double screw support…………….………………………………………………………….…..………..D
         or at
Special Movopart units…………..…………………………………………………………………….….M
Length in cm (se measure L in figure 1)………………………………………………………….…….……050 – 999
        or
 Sequential number for special Movopart units………………………………………………………..……000 – 999
Table 1: Type designations
4 TOLLO LINEAR AB – SWEDEN – DW110385gb-0345-edition2 4
Section 3 Installation
3.1  Mounting instructions
Figure 1: Mounting instructions
1. MF10C, MF10K
2. MF10B, MF10N, MG10B, MG10N
3. MG10C, MG10K
4. MF07B, MF07N
5. MG07B, MG07N
6. MF07C, MF07K
7. MG07C, MG07K
8. MF06K
9.   MF06B
10. MG06K, MG06B
Place the unit on the mounting surface. Place shims at the mounting points so that the unit keeps it shape
and is not bend or twisted in any direction. The distance between each mounting point must not exceed the
max. permissible mounting distance (Max. Lf) for the max. load being moved (Fz) by the unit. After the
mounting of a belt driven unit, see point 4.6. Never run the saddle pass the arrows (a) on the profile. At
ordering of spare parts, please state the manufacturing number and the type designation of the Movopart
(b).
5 TOLLO LINEAR AB – SWEDEN – DW110385gb-0345-edition2 5
3.2  Connection to saddles
Figure 4: Saddle dimensions
Movopart a b c d e f g
M100 M10 (6x) 93 60 71 306 198 15
M75 M8 (6x) 76 60 53 218 144 12
M55 M5 (6x) 49 41 38 184(234*) 118 (168*) 9
* = only for MF06B
Table 2: Saddle dimensions
3.3  Installation of adapter plates, limit switch brackets and sensor brackets
Figure 3: Installation of adapter plates, limit switch brackets and sensor brackets
6 TOLLO LINEAR AB – SWEDEN – DW110385gb-0345-edition2 6
3.4  Connection to the motor flange
Figure 4: Connections to the motor flange
7 TOLLO LINEAR AB – SWEDEN – DW110385gb-0345-edition2 7
Section 4 Service and maintenance
4.1  Introduction
The customer can perform the service and maintenance described in this manual. Some steps however
require special tools. These steps are marked with the tool symbol. The tools can be ordered from Tollo
Linear AB and their ordering data is found in respectively instruction. Other service ought to be performed by
service personnel from Tollo Linear AB, either on-site or at a Tollo Linear AB Service Centre.
  Tool symbol
4.2  General maintenance instructions
• Movopart M100, M75 and M55 are not self-braking. This means that the load can move if the driving
force is disconnected, or if the motor, gears or brakes are detached during service. This is even more